
Page 1 of 16

VILLAGE OF RED HOOK
BOARD OF TRUSTEES WORKSHOP MEETING

VILLAGE HALL
NOVEMBER 2, 2023

Present: Mayor Karen Smythe, Deputy Mayor Melkorka Kjarval, Trustee Charlie Laing, Trustee Kym Bradley-
Rickard, Trustee Steven Appenzeller, and Deputy Clerk Diana Devens

Mayor Smythe opened the Village Board meeting at 7:00pm.

Mayor Smythe asked for a motion to go into Executive Session to review hiring documents. The motion was 
made by Trustee Appenzeller and seconded by Trustee Bradley-Rickard. All in favor. Motion approved.

Executive Session began at 7:01pm

No action taken in Executive Session.

Mayor Smythe asked for a motion to return to public session. The motion was made by Trustee Bradley-
Rickard and seconded by Trustee Appenzeller. All in favor. Motion approved.

Public session resumed at 7:07pm

Mayor Smythe presented the expenses from the October 24, 2023 election (referendum) as reported by Village 
Clerk, Jen Cavanaugh.

The memorandum of agreement (MOA) for a fulltime, hourly Police officer position was tabled to the November
13, 2023 meeting.

Mayor Smythe introduced the Dutchess County Shared Services Procurement Assistance Program.

Mayor Smythe asked for a motion to authorize her to sign the Dutchess County Shared Services Procurement 
Assistance Program (term 11/1/23 to 10/31/24). The motion was made by Trustee Appenzeller and seconded 
by Trustee Laing. All in favor. Motion approved.

Trustees discussed a proposed memorandum of agreement (MOA) with UPSEU for a onetime adjustment to 
leave time use (Police Department). Trustees tabled action on the MOA to November 13, 2023 meeting.

Trustees discussed the mechanics of the short-term and long-term funding used to install the Village’s STEP 
sewer system.

RESOLUTION 57 – 2023
REFUNDING BOND RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF RED HOOK, NEW YORK, ADOPTED NOVEMBER 2, 2023,
AUTHORIZING THE REFUNDING OF CERTAIN OUTSTANDING BONDS OF SAID VILLAGE, STATING THE PLAN OF

REFUNDING, APPROPRIATING AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $3,673,000 FOR SUCH PURPOSE, AUTHORIZING THE
ISSUANCE OF REFUNDING BONDS IN THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF NOT TO EXCEED $3,673,000 TO FINANCE SAID

APPROPRIATION, AND MAKING CERTAIN OTHER DETERMINATIONS RELATIVE THERETO

WHEREAS, the Village of Red Hook, in the County of Dutchess, New York (herein called the “Village”), has 
heretofore issued on August 11, 2023 its $3,673,000 Sewer System Improvement Serial Bond-2023 (the “2023 
Outstanding Bonds”), which are currently outstanding in the principal amount of $3,673,000 (the “Outstanding 
Bonds”); and

WHEREAS, Sections 90.00 and 90.10 of the Local Finance Law, constituting Chapter 33-a of the Consolidated 
Laws of the State of New York (herein called the “Law”), authorize the Village to refund all or a portion of the 
outstanding unredeemed maturities of the Outstanding Bonds by the issuance of new bonds, the issuance of 



Page 2 of 16

which will result in present value debt service savings for the Village, and the Board of Trustees has determined 
that it may be advantageous to refund all or a portion of the Outstanding Bonds; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RED HOOK, NEW YORK (by 
the favorable vote of at least two-thirds of all the members of said Board of Trustees), AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.  In this resolution, the following definitions apply, unless a different meaning clearly appears from the 
context:

(a) “Bond To Be Refunded” or “Bonds To Be Refunded” means all or any portion of the aggregate 
Outstanding Bonds, as shall be determined in accordance with Section 8 hereof.

(b) “Outstanding Bonds” shall mean the outstanding unredeemed maturities of the 2023 Bonds.

(c) “Present Value Savings” means the dollar savings which result from the issuance of the Refunding 
Bonds computed by discounting the principal and interest payments on both the Refunding Bonds 
and the Bonds To Be Refunded from the respective maturities thereof to the date of issue of the 
Refunding Bonds at a rate equal to the effective interest cost of the Refunding Bonds.  The effective 
interest cost of the Refunding Bonds shall be that rate which is arrived at by doubling the semi-
annual interest rate (compounded semi-annually) necessary to discount the debt service payments 
on the Refunding Bonds from the maturity dates thereof to the date of issue of the Refunding Bonds
and to the agreed upon price including estimated accrued interest.

(d) “Redemption Dates” means any payment date with respect to the Outstanding Bonds, as shall be 
determined by the Village Treasurer, as chief fiscal officer, pursuant to Section 8 hereof.

(e) “Refunding Bond” or “Refunding Bonds” means all or a portion of the $3,673,000 Refunding Serial 
Bonds-2023 of the Village of Red Hook, authorized to be issued pursuant to Section 2 hereof.

(f) “Refunding Bond Amount Limitation” means an amount of Refunding Bonds which does not exceed 
the principal amount of Bonds To Be Refunded plus the aggregate amount of unmatured interest 
payable on such Bonds To Be Refunded, to and including the applicable Redemption Date, plus 
redemption premiums, if any, payable on such Bonds To Be Refunded as of such Redemption Date, 
as hereinabove referred to in the Recitals hereof, plus costs and expenses incidental to the issuance 
of the Refunding Bonds including the development of the Refunding Financial Plan.

Section 2.  The Board of Trustees of the Village (herein called the “Board of Trustees”), hereby authorizes the 
refunding of the Bonds To Be Refunded, and appropriates an amount not to exceed $3,673,000 to accomplish 
such refunding.  The plan of financing said appropriation includes the issuance of the Refunding Bonds in the 
principal amount of not to exceed $3,673,000 and the levy and collection of a tax upon all the taxable real 
property within the Village to pay the principal of and interest on said Refunding Bonds as the same shall 
become due and payable.  Bonds of the Village in the maximum principal amount of $3,673,000 and designated 
substantially as “Refunding Serial Bonds-2023” are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the provisions of 
the Law.  The proposed financial plan for the refunding in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A (the “Refunding 
Financial Plan”) prepared for the Village by its Financial Advisor, Municipal Solutions, Inc., and hereby accepted 
and approved, includes the use of the proceeds of said Refunding Bonds to refund the Bonds to be Refunded 
and the payment of costs incurred by the Village in connection with said refunding.  

Section 3.  The Bonds To Be Refunded referred to in Section 1 hereof are all or a portion of the Outstanding 
Bonds issued pursuant to the bond resolution duly adopted by the Board of Trustees on June 13, 2016 and 
amended April 1, 2021, authorizing the issuance of bonds of the Village to finance the establishment and 
construction of a sewer system.  In accordance with the Refunding Financial Plan, the Refunding Bonds 
authorized in the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed $3,673,000 shall mature in amounts and at dates 



Page 3 of 16

to be determined.  The Village Treasurer, the chief fiscal officer of the Village, is hereby authorized to approve all
details of the Refunding Financial Plan not contained herein.

Section 4.  The issuance of the Refunding Bonds will not exceed the Refunding Bond Amount Limitation.  The 
Refunding Bonds shall mature not later than the maximum period of probable usefulness (“PPU”) permitted by 
law at the time of original issuance of the Bonds to be Refunded, as set forth in Exhibit B annexed hereto and 
hereby made a part hereof, for the object(s) or purpose(s) financed with the proceeds of the Bonds to be 
Refunded, commencing at the date of issuance of the first bond or bond anticipation note issued in anticipation 
of the sale of such bonds.

Section 5.  The aggregate amount of estimated Present Value Savings is set forth in the proposed Refunding 
Financial Plan attached hereto as Exhibit A, computed in accordance with subdivision two of paragraph b of 
Section 90.10 of the Law.  Said Refunding Financial Plan has been prepared based upon the assumption that the 
Refunding Bonds will be issued in the aggregate principal amount, and will mature, be of such terms and bear 
such interest as set forth therein.  The Board of Trustees recognizes that the principal amount of the Refunding 
Bonds, the maturities, terms and interest rates, the provisions, if any, for the redemption thereof prior to 
maturity, and whether or not any or all of the Refunding Bonds will be insured, and the resulting present value 
savings, may vary from such assumptions and that the Refunding Financial Plan may vary from that attached 
hereto as Exhibit A.

Section 6.  The Refunding Bonds may be sold at public or private sale.

(a)  If the Bonds are sold at private sale, the Village Treasurer, as the chief fiscal officer of the Village, is 
hereby authorized to execute a purchase contract on behalf of the Village for the sale of said 
Refunding Bonds.

(b)  In the event that the Refunding Bonds are sold at public sale pursuant to Section 57.00 of the Law, 
the Village Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to prepare or cause to be prepared a Notice 
of Sale, a summary of which shall be published at least once in (a) “The Bond Buyer,” published in 
the City of New York and (b) the official newspaper(s) of the Village having general circulation within
said Village, not less than five (5) nor more than thirty (30) days prior to the date of said sale.  A copy
of such notice shall be sent not less than eight (8) nor more than thirty (30) days prior to the date of 
said sale to (1) the State Comptroller, Albany, New York 12236; (2) at least two banks or trust 
companies having a place of business in the county in which the Village is located, or, if only one 
bank is located in such County, then to such bank and to at least two banks or trust companies 
having a place of business in an adjoining county; (3) “The Bond Buyer,” 1 State Street Plaza, New 
York, New York 10004; and (4) at least ten (10) bond dealers.  

(c)  In connection with the sale of the Refunding Bonds, the Village authorizes the preparation of an 
Official Statement and approves its use in connection with such sale, and further consents to the 
distribution of a Preliminary Official Statement prior to the date said Official Statement is 
distributed; provided, however, that the Village may determine not to prepare and circulate an 
official Statement if not required by law.  The Village Treasurer is hereby further authorized and 
directed to take any and all actions necessary to accomplish said refunding, and to execute any 
contracts and agreements for the purchase of and payment for services rendered or to be rendered 
to the Village in connection with said refunding, including the preparation of the Refunding Financial
Plan referred to in Section 2 hereof.

Section 7.  Each of the Refunding Bonds authorized by this resolution shall contain the recital of validity 
prescribed by Section 52.00 of the Law and said Refunding Bonds shall be general obligations of the Village, 
payable as to both principal and interest by a general tax upon all the taxable real property within the Village.  
The faith and credit of the Village are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of 



Page 4 of 16

and interest on said Refunding Bonds and provision shall be made annually in the budget of the Village for (a) 
the amortization and redemption of the Refunding Bonds to mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest
to be due and payable in such year.

Section 8.  Subject to the provisions of this resolution and of the Law, and pursuant to the provisions of Section 
21.00 of the Law with respect to the issuance of bonds having substantially level or declining annual debt 
service, and Sections 50.00, 56.00 to 60.00, 90.00, 90.10 and 168.00 of the Law, the powers and duties of the 
Board of Trustees relative to determining the amount of Bonds To Be Refunded, prescribing the terms, form and
contents and as to the sale and issuance of the Refunding Bonds, and executing a tax certificate relative thereto,
and as to executing the Official Statement, if any, referred to in Section 6 and any contracts for credit 
enhancements in connection with the issuance of the Refunding Bonds and any other certificates and 
agreements, as to making elections to call in and redeem all or a portion of the Bonds to be Refunded, and as to 
any determinations relating to the investment of the proceeds of the Refunding Bonds, are hereby delegated to 
the Village Treasurer, the chief fiscal officer of the Village.

Section 9.  The validity of the Refunding Bonds authorized by this resolution may be contested only if:

(a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the Village is not authorized to 
expend money, or

(b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication of such 
resolution, or a summary thereof, are not substantially complied with,

and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of 
such publication, or

(c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the constitution.

Section 10.  Prior to the issuance of the Refunding Bonds, the Village may, to the extent required by law or 
determined to be in the best interests of the Village, contract with a bank or trust company located and 
authorized to do business in New York State, for the purpose of having such bank or trust company act as the 
Escrow Holder of the proceeds, inclusive of any premium from the sale of the Refunding Bonds, together with all
income derived from the investment of such proceeds.  Such Escrow Contract, if any, shall contain such terms 
and conditions as shall be necessary in order to accomplish the Refunding Financial Plan, including provisions 
authorizing the Escrow Holder, without further authorization or direction from the Village, except as otherwise 
provided therein, (a) to make all required payments of principal, interest and redemption premiums to the 
appropriate paying agent with respect to the Bonds To Be Refunded, (b) to pay costs and expenses incidental to 
the issuance of the Refunding Bonds, including the development of the Refunding Financial Plan, and costs and 
expenses relating to the execution and performance of the terms and conditions of the Escrow Contract and all 
of its fees and charges as the Escrow Holder, (c) at the appropriate time or times to cause to be given on behalf 
of the Village the notice of redemption authorized to be given pursuant to Section 13 hereof, and (d) to invest 
the monies held by it consistent with the provisions of the Refunding Financial Plan.  The Escrow Contract, if any,
shall be irrevocable and shall constitute a covenant with the holders of the Refunding Bonds.

Section 11.  The proceeds, inclusive of any premium, from the sale of the Refunding Bonds, immediately upon 
receipt may be placed in escrow by the Village with the Escrow Holder in accordance with the Escrow Contract.  
All moneys held by the Escrow Holder, if invested, shall be invested only in direct obligations of the United 
States of America or in obligations the principal of and interest on which are unconditionally guaranteed by the 
United States of America, which obligations shall mature or be subject to redemption at the option of the holder
thereof not later than the respective dates when such moneys will be required to make payments in accordance 
with the Refunding Financial Plan.  Any such moneys remaining in the custody of the Escrow Holder after the full



Page 5 of 16

execution of the Escrow Contract shall be returned to the Village and shall be applied by the Village only to the 
payment of the principal of or interest on the Refunding Bonds then outstanding.

Section 12.  That portion of such proceeds from the sale of the Refunding Bonds, together with interest earned 
thereon, if any, which shall be required for the payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds To Be 
Refunded, including any redemption premiums, in accordance with the Refunding Financial Plan, shall be 
irrevocably committed and pledged to such purpose and the holders of the Bonds To Be Refunded shall have a 
lien upon such moneys and the investments thereof, if any, held by the Escrow Holder.  All interest earned from 
the investment of such moneys which is not required for such payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds 
To Be Refunded shall be irrevocably committed and pledged to the payment of the principal of and interest on 
the Refunding Bonds, or such portion or series thereof as shall be required by the Refunding Financial Plan, and 
the holders of such Refunding Bonds shall have a lien upon such moneys held by the Escrow Holder.  The 
pledges and liens provided for herein shall become valid and binding upon the issuance of the Refunding Bonds 
and the moneys and investments held by the Escrow Holder shall immediately be subject thereto without any 
further act.  Such pledges and liens shall be valid and binding against all parties having claims of any kind in tort, 
contract or otherwise against the Village irrespective of whether such parties have notice thereof.  Neither this 
resolution, the Escrow Contract, nor any other instrument relating to such pledges and liens, need be filed or 
recorded.

Section 13.  In accordance with the provisions of Section 53.00 of the Law, the Board of Trustees hereby elects 
to call in and redeem all or a portion of the Bonds To Be Refunded which are subject to prior redemption 
according to their terms on the Redemption Date, as shall be determined by the Village Treasurer in accordance 
with Section 8 hereof.  The sum to be paid therefor on the applicable Redemption Date shall be the par value 
thereof, the accrued interest to such Redemption Date and the redemption premiums, if any.  The Village Clerk 
or the Escrow Holder, if any, is hereby authorized and directed, to the extent required by law, to cause a notice 
of such call for redemption to be given in the name of the Village by mailing such notice not more than sixty (60)
nor less than thirty (30) days prior to such Redemption Date, and in accordance with the terms appearing in the 
Bonds to be Refunded, to the registered holders of the Bonds To Be Refunded which are to be called in and 
redeemed.  Upon the issuance of the Refunding Bonds, the election to call in and redeem the Bonds To Be 
Refunded which are to be called in and redeemed in accordance herewith and the direction to cause notice 
thereof to be given as provided in this Section shall become irrevocable and the provisions of this Section shall 
constitute a covenant with the holders, from time to time, of the Refunding Bonds, provided that this Section 
may be amended from time to time as may be necessary to comply with the publication requirements of 
paragraph a of Section 53.00 of the Law, as the same may be amended from time to time.

Section 14.  This bond resolution shall take effect immediately, and the Village Clerk is hereby authorized to 
publish the foregoing resolution, in summary, together with a Notice attached in substantially the form 
prescribed by Section 81.00 of the Law in the official newspaper of the Village, having general circulation in the 
Village.

Motion by: Trustee Deputy Mayor Kjarval Seconded by: Trustee Bradley-Rickard

Vote:

Mayor Smythe ☒  Aye ☐  Nay ☐  Abstain ☐  Recuse ☐  Absent/Excused
Deputy Mayor Kjarval ☒  Aye ☐  Nay ☐  Abstain ☐  Recuse ☐  Absent/Excused
Trustee Laing ☒  Aye ☐  Nay ☐  Abstain ☐  Recuse ☐  Absent/Excused

Trustee Bradley-Rickard ☒  Aye ☐  Nay ☐  Abstain ☐  Recuse ☐  Absent/Excused
Trustee Appenzeller ☒  Aye ☐  Nay ☐  Abstain ☐  Recuse ☐  Absent/Excused
Vote Total 5

Result Motion: Passed



Page 6 of 16

EXHIBIT A
PROPOSED REFUNDING FINANCIAL PLAN



Page 7 of 16



Page 8 of 16



Page 9 of 16



Page 10 of 16



Page 11 of 16



Page 12 of 16



Page 13 of 16

EXHIBIT B
PERIODS OF PROBABLE USEFULNESS
(2023 Bonds)

Purpose Period of Probable Usefulness (Years)

Establishment and construction of a sewer system 40

RESOLUTION 58 – 2023
RESOLUTION MAKING VARIOUS PERSONNEL CHANGES TO THE COURT OFFICE

WHEREAS, the Village court is supported by a Court Clerk and a Clerk to the Justice; and

WHEREAS, the current Court Clerk, Kathy Fell, successfully trained Rebecca Kent and thus worked only 5.75 
hours over the past 12 months; and

WHEREAS, Rebecca Kent has grown into the position and has taken over all duties of Court Clerk; and

WHEREAS, the Village Court office is busy enough to need additional support; and

WHEREAS, Bard Intern Seymone Rosenberg interned for the Village over the summer through a Bard College 
program and proved to be a quick learner, a good worker, and a helpful support to Rebecca Kent; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Red Hook as follows:

1. With thanks to Kathy Fell for her years of dedicated service to the Village, Kathy will be transitioned 
from employment to an hourly consultant, as needed, effective November 3, 2023.

2. Rebecca Kent will be moved to the position of Court Clerk.
3. Rebecca Kent’s salary will be increased by 2% from $21.53 to 21.96 in recognition of her additional 

responsibilities.
4. Seymone Rosenberg is to be hired as a Temporary Clerk in the Court office at $15.00/hr.

Motion by: Trustee Laing Seconded by: Trustee Bradley-Rickard



Page 14 of 16

Vote:

Mayor Smythe ☒  Aye ☐  Nay ☐  Abstain ☐  Recuse ☐  Absent/Excused
Deputy Mayor Kjarval ☒  Aye ☐  Nay ☐  Abstain ☐  Recuse ☐  Absent/Excused
Trustee Laing ☒  Aye ☐  Nay ☐  Abstain ☐  Recuse ☐  Absent/Excused

Trustee Bradley-Rickard ☒  Aye ☐  Nay ☐  Abstain ☐  Recuse ☐  Absent/Excused
Trustee Appenzeller ☒  Aye ☐  Nay ☐  Abstain ☐  Recuse ☐  Absent/Excused
Vote Total 5

Result Motion: Passed

RESOLUTION 59 – 2023
RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT GREENWAY LAND TRAIL GRANT SUBMISSION BY TOWN & VILLAGE OF RHINEBECK

AND TOWN OF RED HOOK

WHEREAS, the Rhinebeck/Red Hook Historic District Bike/Hike Trails (RBRHT) were conceived more than 20 
years ago with funding from the Winnakee Land Trust and with cooperation from the towns of Red Hook and 
Rhinebeck and the Village of Rhinebeck; and

WHEREAS, the RBHT is part of the Hudson River Valley Greenway trail system; and

WHEREAS, the existing trail signage has decayed or disappeared, and importantly, the RBRHT now intersects 
with the newly constructed and increasingly popular Empire State Trail; and

WHEREAS, the Hudson River Valley Greenway Conservancy is offering matching grants for the rehabilitation and 
improvement of existing Greenway trails, and is expressly looking to connect village centers to the Empire State 
Trail; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Rhinebeck, the Towns of Rhinebeck and Red Hook will be providing the matching funds 
for this project; and

WHEREAS, while the RBRHT do not go through the Village of Red Hook, our residents benefit from these trails;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Village of Red Hook Board of Trustees offers their support for this 
grant application by the Towns of Rhinebeck & Red Hook and the Village of Rhinebeck.

Motion by: Trustee Bradley-Rickard Seconded by: Trustee Appenzeller

Vote:

Mayor Smythe ☒  Aye ☐  Nay ☐  Abstain ☐  Recuse ☐  Absent/Excused
Deputy Mayor Kjarval ☒  Aye ☐  Nay ☐  Abstain ☐  Recuse ☐  Absent/Excused
Trustee Laing ☒  Aye ☐  Nay ☐  Abstain ☐  Recuse ☐  Absent/Excused

Trustee Bradley-Rickard ☒  Aye ☐  Nay ☐  Abstain ☐  Recuse ☐  Absent/Excused
Trustee Appenzeller ☒  Aye ☐  Nay ☐  Abstain ☐  Recuse ☐  Absent/Excused
Vote Total 5

Result Motion: Passed

Mayor Smythe introduced sand & salt cooperative purchase agreement with the Town of Red Hook.

Mayor Smythe asked for a motion to give her the authority to sign the Salt and Sand Cooperative Agreement 
with the Town of Red Hook for the 2023-24 winter season. The motion was made by Trustee Laing and 
seconded by Deputy Mayor Kjarval. All in favor. Motion approved.



Page 15 of 16

Mayor Smythe introduced proposals received for seasonal all-night parking law towing contract. Only one 
company responded with interest. Rate to vehicle owner for towing is $205 (including 3-days of storage) and 
$75 per vehicle for each day thereafter.

Mayor Smythe asked for a motion to accept the proposal of H&N Towing Enterprises and award them the 
2023-2024 seasonal all-night parking law towing contract. The motion was made by Trustee Appenzeller and 
seconded by Trustee Laing. All in favor. Motion approved.

Trustees discussed proposed revisions to the Village of Red Hook code related to the municipal parking lot.

Trustees discussed proposed revisions to the Village of Red Hook code related to the definition of ‘neighborhood
mixed use’ zoning district.

Trustees discussed Zoning code as it relates to cannabis retail businesses.

Mayor Smythe asked for a motion to move the November 22, 2023 Board of Trustees regular workshop 
meeting to November 30, 2023. The motion was made by Trustee Bradley-Rickard and seconded by Trustee 
Laing. All in favor. Motion approved.

RESOLUTION 59 – 2023
RESOLUTION FOR BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS TO VILLAGE GENERAL, WATER, & SEWER FUNDS

WHEREAS, the Village Board desires to amend the General, Water, and Sewer Fund budgets to reflect current 
information and expenses,

WHEREAS, the Village Board has reviewed the following schedule of budget adjustments:

For the GENERAL FUND:

Account No. Account Name Current Budget Adjustment Revised Budget Notes

REVENUE:

A3001 State Aid - Revenue Sharing 9,600.00$         (18.00)$            9,582.00$        

A2401 Interest and Earnings 750.00$            1,991.80$         2,741.80$        There will be more

EXPENSE:

A1410.46 Clerk - Bank Fees 1,000.00$         525.00$           1,525.00$        Reflects actual

A1450.1 Elections - Per Srv -$                  300.00$           300.00$          Reflects actual

A1450.4 Elections - Contr Exp -$                  148.80$            148.80$           Reflects actual

A8160.2 Material Management Equipment 218,000.00$     1,000.00$        219,000.00$   

TOTAL -$                 

For the WATER FUND:

Account No. Account Name Current Budget Adjustment Revised Budget Notes

REVENUE:

EW2144.a Water Tapping Fee 7,000.00$         3,000.00$        10,000.00$     Reflects actual

EXPENSE:

EW8341.23 Bond Counsel (Proj 18787) -$                  2,000.00$        2,000.00$       Reflects actual

EW8320.48 Tools 3,000.00$         1,000.00$        4,000.00$       

TOTAL -$                 



Page 16 of 16

For the SEWER FUND:

Account No. Account Name Current Budget Adjustment Revised Budget Notes

REVENUE:

ES2650 Sales of Scrap/Excess Materials -$                  2,500.00$        2,500.00$       Sale of excess tanks

EXPENSE:

ES1710.1 Admin - Per Srv 2,000.00$         2,500.00$        4,500.00$       

TOTAL -$                 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Village of Red Hook amends the General, Water, and Sewer Fund 
budgets as shown in the schedules above.

Motion by: Deputy Mayor Kjarval Seconded by: Trustee Bradley-Rickard

Vote:

Mayor Smythe ☒  Aye ☐  Nay ☐  Abstain ☐  Recuse ☐  Absent/Excused
Deputy Mayor Kjarval ☒  Aye ☐  Nay ☐  Abstain ☐  Recuse ☐  Absent/Excused
Trustee Laing ☒  Aye ☐  Nay ☐  Abstain ☐  Recuse ☐  Absent/Excused

Trustee Bradley-Rickard ☒  Aye ☐  Nay ☐  Abstain ☐  Recuse ☐  Absent/Excused
Trustee Appenzeller ☒  Aye ☐  Nay ☐  Abstain ☐  Recuse ☐  Absent/Excused
Vote Total 5

Result Motion: Passed

Trustees discussed upcoming community events.

No public comment.

Mayor Smythe asked for a motion to adjourn the November 2, 2023 Village Board Workshop Meeting at 
8:30pm. Trustee Bradley-Rickard made the motion and it was seconded by Deputy Mayor Kjarval. All in favor. 
Motion approved.

Respectfully Submitted, 

Jennifer Cavanaugh, Clerk




